# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**ITEM: 3.3** (ID # 24843) **MEETING DATE:** Tuesday, April 30, 2024

FROM:

**BOS DISTRICT 3:** 

SUBJECT: SUPERVISOR CHUCK WASHINGTON: Application for County Wide Arts Services

[\$0]

### **RECOMMENDED MOTION:**

That the Board of Supervisors adopt Resolution No. 2024-111 "Approving Application for County-Wide Arts Services and Designating the Riverside Arts Council to Execute Grant Contract with California Arts Council."

ACTION:

### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent: Date:

None

XC:

April 30, 2024 BOS-Dist. 3

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$	\$	\$	\$	
NET COUNTY COST	\$	\$	\$	\$	
SOURCE OF FUNDS:			Budget Adjus	Budget Adjustment:	
			For Fiscal Ye	ar:	

## C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

### **BACKGROUND:**

The Application for the County-Wide Arts Services, which is to be submitted to the California Arts Council, requires a local government resolution designating the Riverside Arts Council as the organization to execute the 2024-2025 State-Local Partnership Program Grant Contract with the California Arts Council.

### ATTACHMENT:

Resolution No. 2024-111

**Board of Supervisors** 

County of Riverside

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-111

# APPROVING APPLICATION FOR COUNTY-WIDE ARTS SERVICES AND DESIGNATING RIVERSIDE ARTS COUNCIL TO EXECUTE GRANT CONTRACT WITH CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the California Arts Council and the California State Legislator have established a State-Local Partnership Program designed to encourage local cultural planning and decision making and to reach; and

WHEREAS, an Application for County-Wide services by the Riverside Arts Council for the County of Riverside has been submitted to this Board of Supervisors; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in regular session assembled on April 30, 2024 that the Application for County-Wide Arts Services prepared by the Riverside Arts Council is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Riverside Arts Council is hereby designated to execute the Application and Grant Contract for the period of July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025 for County-Wide Arts Services contingent upon approval of the Application and Grant Contract by the California Arts Council.

### **ROLL CALL:**

Ayes: Jeffries, Washington, Spiegel, Perez, and Gutierrez

Nays: None

Absent: None

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

KIMBERLY A. RECTOR, Clerk of said Board

By: Deputy

04/30/2024 3.3